

No. 18-7154

Not yet scheduled for oral argument

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Process and Industrial Developments Limited,

Petitioner-Appellee,

– v –

Federal Republic of Nigeria and Ministry of Petroleum Resources
of the Federal Republic of Nigeria,

Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CASE NO. 18-cv-0594 (HON. CHRISTOPHER R. COOPER)

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLEE PROCESS AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

DARRYL G. STEIN
800 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
darryl.stein@kobrekim.com
T: +1 212 488 1200
F: +1 212 488 1220

KOBRE & KIM LLP
MICHAEL S. KIM
JOSEF M. KLAZEN
1919 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
michael.kim@kobrekim.com
josef.klazen@kobrekim.com
T: +1 202 664 1900
F: +1 202 664 1920

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee
Process and Industrial Developments Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
PERTINENT STATUTES	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF CASE	8
I. Factual Background: The London-seated arbitral tribunal decides the merits of the underlying dispute—Nigeria’s repudiation of the agreement—and awards damages to P&ID.	8
II. Procedural Background: Nigeria fails to respond to P&ID’s Petition to confirm the Final Award and then improperly notices this appeal from the Briefing Schedule set by the District Court.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Briefing Schedule is not appealable under the collateral order doctrine, and the appeal should thus be dismissed.	20
A. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the Briefing Schedule does not “conclusively determine” immunity.	21
i. Orders that do not conclusively deny immunity are not appealable as of right.	22
ii. Even if this Court had jurisdiction over appeals from effective denials of immunity, the Briefing Schedule imposed no burden that in effect denies immunity.....	28

B. Nigeria’s assertion of immunity is not colorable, which precludes jurisdiction under the collateral order doctrine.39

 i. The District Court has jurisdiction under the plain text of the FSIA’s arbitration exception to immunity regardless of the Nigerian court’s purported set-aside order.39

 ii. Separately, the District Court has jurisdiction under the FSIA’s implied-waiver exception.....45

II. If this Court finds jurisdiction, the Briefing Schedule should be affirmed as a proper exercise of the District Court’s discretion.....47

III. If this Court finds jurisdiction, it should reject Nigeria’s assertion of foreign sovereign immunity rather than remand on this issue.50

CONCLUSION52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE55

ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT STATUTES AND TREATIES Addendum-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Amax Land Co. v. Quarterman</i> , 181 F.3d 1356, 1367 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Balkan Energy v. Republic of Ghana</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2018)	49
<i>Barhoumi v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	47
<i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 233 (D.D.C. 2015)	37, 48
<i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 650 F. App'x 17 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Belize Bank Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2016)	48
<i>Bell Atlantic-Delaware, Inc. v. Global NAPS South, Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 492 (D. Del. 1999)	30
<i>BG Group, Plc v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014)	44
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., LLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	22, 30, 34
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	5, 16, 22, 27-30, 35, 38

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Butler v. Sukhoi Co.</i> , No. 07-61078, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130770 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2008)	23
<i>Butler v. Sukhoi Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2009)	23, 24, 30, 38
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	26
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2013)	37, 48
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	37, 42, 50
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Cont'l Transfert Technique Ltd. v. Federal Government of Nigeria</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2013)	7
<i>Corporación Mexicana De Mantenimiento Integral v. Pemex-Exploracion y Produccion</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016)	43
* <i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov't of the State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	40-41, 45
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	30
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	48
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)	47
<i>EM Ltd. v. Banco Central de la República Argentina</i> , 800 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Enron Nigeria Power Holding, Ltd. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 251 (D.D.C. 2015)	30-31, 38

<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin & Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	21
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Civ. A. No. 82-0220, 1989 WL 44086 (D.D.C. April 18, 1989).....	23
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23, 46
<i>Frey v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , No. 97-0975 (RCL), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33027 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 2004).....	25
<i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 784 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Houston Cmty. Hosp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Texas, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Hulley Enters. Ltd. v. Russian Federation</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2016).....	48
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	32
<i>In re Chromalloy Aeroservices</i> , 939 F. Supp. 907 (D.D.C. 1996).....	43
* <i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18, 24-25, 30-31, 38
<i>In re Republic of the Philippines</i> , 309 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>In re Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , No. 04-7038, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 7244 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 13, 2004).....	25
<i>Int’l Trading & DynCorp Aerospace Technology</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2011).....	49

<i>Ipitrade Int'l, S.A. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 465 F. Supp. 824 (D.D.C. 1978).....	45
<i>Jones v. Parmley</i> , 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21, 22
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Konoike Constr. Co. Ltd. v. Ministry of Works, Tanzania</i> , No. 17-1986 (RJL), 2019 WL 1082337 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2019).....	47, 49
<i>M.B.L. Int'l Contractors, Inc. v. Republic of Trinidad & Tobago</i> , 725 F. Supp. 52 (D.D.C. 1989).....	45
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	34, 39
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	49
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017).....	32
* <i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	20, 25, 27-28, 38
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16, 22-23, 29-31, 48, 51
<i>Potter v. District of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	47
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 389 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16

<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	31
<i>Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23, 33
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	38
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	39
<i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain</i> , 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987)	23, 33
<i>Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016).....	48
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2018).....	45, 48
* <i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electrificadora Del Atlantico S.A. E.S.P.</i> , No. 1:03-cv-02587, 421 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006)	x, 4, 6, 19, 39-44
* <i>TermoRio SA E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , No. 06-7058, 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	x, 4, 6, 15, 19, 32, 39-44, 49-51
<i>United States v. Moats</i> , 961 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1992)	23, 33
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	28-29
* <i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	1, 18, 20, 22, 27, 39
<i>Zeiler v. Deutsch</i> , 500 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001).....	47

Statutes and Regulations

9 U.S.C. § 6	13, 31, 32, 49
9 U.S.C. § 208	13, 49
22 U.S.C. § 1650a	32
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 20, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1292	25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1391	12
28 U.S.C. § 1605	xi, 13, 14, 19, 35, 39, 40, 42, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1608	12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 81	31, 32

Other Authorities

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards art. V, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38	x, 36, 41-42
Brief for U.S. Gov't at 19, <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2016) (No. 15-423) 2016 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 3114	34
<i>Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law and Governmental Relations</i> , 100th Cong. 74 (1987)	46
Alan Scott Rau, <i>Understanding (and Misunderstanding) "Primary Jurisdiction,"</i> 21 Am. R. Int'l Arb. 47 (2010)	43
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) (No. 15-423)	35
